## THE CITY OF VAUGHAN

## **BY-LAW**

## BY-LAW NUMBER 016-2025

## A By-law to dedicate certain lands as part of the public highway.

**WHEREAS** Section 31 of *the Municipal Act, 2001, SO 2001, c.25* confers that land may only become a highway by virtue of a by-law establishing the highway and not by the activities of the municipality or any other person in relation to the land.

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Vaughan ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- THAT the lands which are situated in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Reserve Block 210, on Plan 65M-4657 and Reserve Block 193, on Plan 65M-4694, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65); be and they are hereby dedicated as part of public highway known as "Winthrop Crescent".
- 2. THAT the lands which are situated in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Reserve Block 211, 212, 213, 219, on Plan 65M-4657, and Reserve Block 192 on Plan 65M-4694, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65); be and they are hereby dedicated as part of public highway known as "Ballantyne Boulevard".
- 3. THAT the lands which are situated in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Reserve Block 216, on Plan 65M-4657, and Reserve Block 91 and 92, on Plan 65M-4701 registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65); be and they are hereby dedicated as part of public highway known as "Greville Street".
- 4. THAT the lands which are situated in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Reserve Block 217 and 218, on Plan 65M-4657, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65); be and they are hereby dedicated as part of public highway known as "Heathcote Road".

- 5. THAT the lands which are situated in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Reserve Block 220, on Plan 65M-4657, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65); be and they are hereby dedicated as part of public highway known as "Campacci Crescent".
- 6. THAT the lands which are situated in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Reserve Block 222, on Plan 65M-4657, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65); be and they are hereby dedicated as part of public highway known as "Pickford Street".
- 7. THAT the lands which are situated in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Reserve Block 224, on Plan 65M-4657, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65); be and they are hereby dedicated as part of public highway known as "Tilden Street".
- 8. THAT the lands which are situated in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Reserve Block 90, on Plan 65M-4701, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65); be and they are hereby dedicated as part of public highway known as "Adario Crescent".
- 9. THAT the lands which are situated in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Reserve Block 10, on Plan 65M-4702, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65); be and they are hereby dedicated as part of public highway known as "Costain Crescent".
- 10. THAT the lands which are situated in the City of Vaughan, in the Regional Municipality of York, being Reserve Block 135, on Plan 65M-4732, Reserve Block 190 and 191, on Plan 65M-4694 and Part 1 as shown on Registered Plan 65R-38848, registered in the Land Registry Office for the Land Titles Division of York Region (No.65); be and they are hereby dedicated as part of public highway known as "Rideout Court".

Voted in favour by City of Vaughan Council this 25<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025.

Steven Del Duca, Mayor

Todd Coles, City Clerk

Authorized by By-law 144-2018, as amended being a By-law to delegate authority regarding certain matters to Staff. Adopted by Vaughan City Council on June 19, 2018. City Council voted in favour of this by-law on February 25, 2025. Approved by Mayoral Decision MDC 002-2025 dated February 25, 2025. **Effective Date of By-Law: February 25, 2025** 



**ATTACHMENT No. 2** 

